State University of New York College at Buffalo - Buffalo State University

Digital Commons at Buffalo State

Bethel A.M.E. Church

Church Collections

7-7-1989

Obituary; 1989-07-07; Allen, Lloyd Brooks

Bethel A.M.E. Church

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.buffalostate.edu/bethel-ame



Part of the History Commons

Recommended Citation

"Obituary; 1989-07-07; Allen, Lloyd Brooks." Bethel A.M.E. Church. Monroe Fordham Regional History Center, Archives & Special Collections Department, E. H. Butler Library, SUNY Buffalo State. https://digitalcommons.buffalostate.edu/bethel-ame/196

This Papers is brought to you for free and open access by the Church Collections at Digital Commons at Buffalo State. It has been accepted for inclusion in Bethel A.M.E. Church by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons at Buffalo State. For more information, please contact digitalcommons@buffalostate.edu.

HOMEGOING

OF

LLOYD BROOKS ALLEN

September 9, 1901

July 4, 1989



Friday, July 7, 1989 1:00 p.m.

BETHEL AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH EAST FERRY ST. AT MICHIGAN AVE. BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14209

REV. DR. HARRY J. WHITE JR. OFFICIATING

OBITUARY

Lloyd Brooks Allen, son of the late Robert and Emma Allen, was born in Woodstock, Virginia, September 9, 1901. Lloyd departed this life July 4, 1989 in the Millard Fillmore Hospital, Buffalo, New York.

Lloyd moved with his family to Pennsylvania and joined the A.M.E. Church He performed well in the youth programs of the church. In his adult life, he became a Trustee.

Lloyd was employed at Westinghouse in East Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. In 1948 Westinghouse moved Lloyd and his family to Buffalo, New York. His total years of service was forty-five years. Upon his arrival in Buffalo, he joined Bethel A.M.E. Church, under the Pastorate of Rev. John W.P. Collier. Lloyd was a charter member of the Bethel A.M.E. Church Federal Credit Union. He remained a faithful and dedicated member for forty-one years.

Lloyd leaves to mourn their loss, a loving and devoted wife, Geneva May, a daughter Mary Ellen, brother Reverend Frank Allen of Plainfield, N.J., son-in-law Lonnie C. Foote, seven granddaughters Sharon L. DuBard, Geneva Foote, Beverly Rogers, Marilyn Foote Kragbe, Lorraine Ogden, Norma Foote, Leslie Bronaugh, one grandson Lonnie C. Foote, Jr., nineteen greatgrands, three great -great-grands, nieces, nephews, and a host of very caring friends.

d

1

ORDER OF SERVICE

ORGAN PRELUDE

PROCESSIONAL Family and the Clergy
SELECTION "It is Well with my soul"

PRAYER OF COMFORT

READING OF THE SCRIPTURES:

Old Testament 23rd Psalms
New Testament

HYMN NO.143 "The Old Rugged Cross"

READING OF THE OBITUARY

RESOLUTIONS

SOLO Ms. Rose Browning

EULOGY Dr. Harry J. White, Jr.

FINAL VIEWING BENEDICTION

JAN WAR

INTERMENT

FOREST LAWN CEMETERY

AUSPICES

H. ALFRED LEWIS FUNERAL HOME, INC.

968 Jefferson Buffalo, N.Y.

oyd and ock, depa Mil rk. Loyd /lval rfor e ch e a ,loyc st F 48 V Ly to s of his el A ev. arte ch F ithf y-on /d le ing a ghter erenc -innddai eva ! ilyn ma F

1 Lon ands, phews iends

PALL BEARERS

Howard Powell
Henry Nance
Leroy Ferguson

Leake Kearney James Alexander Raymond Walton

Aundry Ogden

Somewhere the sun is shining Somewhere the songbirds dwell Hush, then thy sad repining, God lives, and all is well

The Family

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The family gratefully acknowledges all expressions of kindness and love shown during their bereavement by their many friends and neighbors.